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INTRODUCTION
 

Survey Purpose

In March and April 2016 Spinal Home Care Services Ltd conducted a satisfaction survey across its entire survey user base. The purpose of this survey was to: -

· Identify client perception and satisfaction levels on a number of different areas: 

· Overall Satisfaction

· Contact with the office

· Presentation and punctuality of the carers

· Carer performance

(    Identify areas of strength and opportunities for improvement

· Measure Carer and PA perception of working for the company

Methodology

The survey was undertaken using a questionnaire.  We conducted some of the surveys via an online questionnaire, as well as the postal survey for all Live-in PA’s and those clients and carer who don’t have access to email or the internet. For postal surveys a stamped addressed envelope was provided to return the completed questionnaire back to the head office. 

This method was chosen as it was deemed the most universally accepted for the client base and the least intrusive. The questionnaires were devised to cover the objectives highlighted above but to be kept as minimalist as possible.

Response Rate 2016
	Group
	No of questionnaires sent out 
	No of Questionnaires returned
	%

	Day Carer
	24
	14
	58%

	Spinal Client
	39
	8
	21%

	Day Client
	45
	23
	51%

	Spinal Carer
	67
	22
	33%


SUMMARY OF SURVEY RESPONSE


See attached report

NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS


Looking through the collected data some notable observations can be made highlighting several key areas of strength and several areas where an opportunity exists to improve the service to the clients.

Areas of Strength

Spinal

1. There is a high level of client and care staff satisfaction with our service.
2. Clients and PAs are satisfied with the contact they receive from the office 

3. The PAs provide a good standard of service and treat our clients with dignity and respect

Day

1. There is a high level of client and care staff satisfaction with our service

2. Clients and carers are satisfied with the contact they receive from the office, including relating to changes in care 

3. Clients report the carers provide a good standard of service and treating them with dignity and respect

4. It is reported that the support provided helps maintains our clients independence
Areas where improvement can be made

1. Ensuring clients have a regular group of carers
2. Ensuring care tasks are completed as indicated in care plan

3. Ensuring emergency cover system is robust and can meet client’s/staff needs in short notice

4. Increase pay levels


5. Make update training more stimulating

Individual comments about the service

Spinal 

Clients
· Service is brilliant, Staff are very helpful and pleasant

· I am well supported by my carer agency

· You offer a friendly and receptive service

· Retain staff well

· Keep a regular set of PAs giving me confidence

· Training is provided to a good standard

· Friendly, approachable office staff                                                                                                                                  
Carers

· Helping us financially or with official documents
· We do a good job organising things
· Would like to be paid more

· Training could be improved
· Provide Good support
· We have an excellent team that support us when needed
· Training is good
· You let us work flexibly
· Everything is good
Day care 

Clients

· Carers are extremely kind, extremely competent and we value her attention

· Im a new but very satisfied customer

· We consider the service we receive to be exemplary

· All the carers are professional, punctual, friendly and sensitive

· I very much appreciate the care and support received from the carers
Carers

· Spinal Homecare is by far the best people I have worked for
· Always keeps us informed about clients

· Very understanding and very helpful

· Training is good
· I’m very supported in everything they ask me to do

COMPARISON TO 2015 RESULTS


Using the data collected in 2016 we can compare the information to the results for 2015 and 2013 and derive areas that have been successfully built upon and areas that may have declined and need focussing upon for the upcoming year.  

Response rates comparison
	Group
	Day Client
	Spinal Client
	Day Carer
	Spinal PA



	No of questionnaires sent out 2016
	45
	39
	24
	67

	No of Questionnaires returned 2016
	23
	8
	14
	22

	% 2016
	51%
	21%
	58%
	33%

	
	
	
	
	

	% difference between 2015 and 2016
	-8%
	-24%
	-34%
	+8%

	% difference between 2013 and 2016
	-21%
	-20%
	-24%
	-35%

	
	
	
	
	

	No of questionnaires sent out 2015
	41
	40
	24
	96

	No of Questionnaires returned 2015
	24
	18
	22
	24

	% 2015
	59%
	45%
	92%
	25%

	
	
	
	
	

	No of questionnaires sent out 2013
	36
	39
	23
	83

	No of Questionnaires returned 2013
	26
	16
	19
	57

	% 2013
	72%
	41%
	82%
	68%

	% difference between 2013 and 2015
	-13%
	+4%
	+10%
	-43%


There has been an increase in response rates from the Live-in PA’s, however, the response rate remains less than 2013. The day care staff response rate has dropped for both comparison periods. 

The contents of responses from both sets of staff remain very positive.  

There has been a continued drop in response rates from Live-in clients which is a little very disappointing at 21%. Live out client response rate has dropped to 58%.
Live-In Clients
The comparison rates between 2016 and 201 are very similar, responses were positive about service provided and staff:
· Client satisfaction rate and remains positive
· All responses stated that our PAs understood how our clients’ condition affected them.
Care Staff
The comparison rates between 2016 and 2015 are similar. Satisfaction levels with training remain high. Overall Live-in PAs reported that they felt valued by the company and there were comments made stating that communication from the office was good and staff felt supported whilst working.   
Day care Clients

Due with the nature of the job we have a percentage of clients with short-term memory difficulties which may affect the results, however.

The feedback continues to be very positive in 2016.
· Client satisfaction is high
· All clients feel they are treated with dignity and respect -95% of clients feel they are treated with dignity and respect all of the time, with the remaining 5% reporting this is the case most of the time

· Clients report they have a regular group of carers supporting them
Aims and Objectives for 2016

After analysing the data several areas have been identified as areas with opportunities for improvement.

· Increase completed satisfaction return rates for all areas.
· Ensuring clients have a regular group of carers

· Review induction and update training. 

· Ensuring care tasks are completed as indicated in care plan
· Pay levels
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